collect and submit usable blood specimens on all infants under six months of age who 
come to their attention as being tested or inadequately tested. This responsibility shall 
not be in lieu of that of the preceding individuals and facilities. 

B. Payment 

1. The Collector will be charged a fee of one hundred and thirty-one dollars ($131.00) 
for the processing and testing of newborn screening specimens by the Department of 
Health. 

2. The State Board of Health may determine the amount of this fee based on the 
Department’s cost to process and test the specimens. 

C. Laboratory Analysis